J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1992 3039
New Quaternary Corynanthe Alkaloid f rorn Lerchea bracteata
Dayar Arbain,a Nordin H. Lajis,b Deddi Prima Putra,a Melvyn V. Sargent,C,* Brian W .  SkeltonC
and Allan H. WhiteC
a Jurasan Farmasi, FMIPA, Universitas Andalas, Kampus Limau Manis, PO Box 143, Padang 25163,
Indonesia
Serdang, Selangor Darul- Ehsan, Malaysia
Jabatan Kimia, Fakulti Sains dan Pengajian Alam Sekitar, Universiti Pertanian Malaysia, 43400 UPM

3.77 (m), 3.81 (m)
3.02 (br d, J60.6~ 16.0), 3.16 (m)
" This biogenetic numbering system is that of ref. 25.
heteronuclear correlation, and the DEPT techniques. The
presence of an ethyl group attached to a methine carbon was
confirmed by signals at aH 0.74 (3 H, t) and 0.97 and 1.58 (both: 1
H, dd) in its 'H spectrum with corresponding signals at 6, 10.60
and 23.70. The presence of a hydroxyethyl group attached to a
methine carbon could also be discerned since there were signals
at ~ 5 ~ 3 . 5 7  and 3.64 (CH20H), and 1.35 and 1.81 (CH2CH20H)
in the 'H spectrum, with corresponding signals at ~ 3 ~ 5 8 . 7 1  and
35.07 in the 13C spectrum. The 13C spectrum was generally
similar to that of the Corynanthb alkaloid dihydrocorynantheol
l 6  except that there was an N-methyl signal at 6, 50.82 and
there were significant differences in the chemical shifts for C-3,
C-5, C-6 and C-14. The chemical shifts for C-3 (~3~65.88)  and the
N-methyl group (6, 50.82) were very similar to those reported
for cis-N-methylquinolizidinium chloride, 6, 67.65 and 5 1.02,
and different from those for the trans-isomer, 6, 71.24 and
38.63.7 The proton chemical shift of the N-methyl group was
also in accord with a cis-C/D ring junztion.8-'0
The stereochemistry at C-3 in alkaloids containing the
J.  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 1 1992 3040
Table 2 Ring torsion angles for the non-aromatic fragment"
Ring C Ring D
Atoms Angle(") Atoms Angle (")
7-2-3-4 - 14.4 (13) 14-34-21 47.6 (9)
2 - 3 4  5 43.0 (9) 34-2 1-20 -52.3 (10)
4-5-67 47.4 (10) 21-20-15-14 -57.7 (10)
6-7-2-3 1.7 (16) 15--14-3-4 - 50.6 (10)
34-5-6 - 62.9 (9) 4-21-2&15 57.3 (10)
5-6-7-2 - 17.4 (1  2) 2&15-14-3 56.5 (10)
' Atoms are denoted by number only, N-italicized.
Table 3 Non-hydrogen positional parameters
0.5 16 85(6) 0.434 70(8)
0.413 7(4) 0.766 6(5)
0.432 l(5) 0.703 8(7)
0.482 4(5) 0.724 2(5)
0.497 3(4) 0.637 4(5)
0.525 l(6) 0.660 8(7)
0.43 1 8(5) 0.584 4(7)
0.396 9(4) 0.554 5(6)
0.391 6(5) 0.629 4(6)
0.349 O(5)  0.644 O(6)
0.300 8(5)  0.592 6(6)
0.268 l(5) 0.629 O(7)
0.282 9(5) 0.713 4(8)
0.33 1 O(5)  0.766 6(6)
0.363 5 ( 5 )  0.731 4(6)
0.549 6(5) 0.769 8(6)
0.599 4(5) 0.707 8(7)
0.665 3(5) 0.758 7(8.)
0.656 5(6) 0.843 7(8)
0.627 l(4) 0.827 3(5)
0.683 2(7) 0.481 l(9)
0.666 3(5) 0.561 8(8)
0.616 6(5) 0.627 2(6)
0.548 6(4) 0.579 3(6)
1.202 O(2)
1.063( 1)
0.918 (1)
0.755(1)
0.437( 1)
0.606( 1)
0.802(2)
0.946(2)
0.642( 1)
1.118(1)
1.220(2)
1.383(2)
1.448(2)
1.3 50( 2)
1.186(2)